
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 1 June 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Virtual Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 9 June 2020 at 2.00 
pm to consider the following items of business. 
 
The public part of the meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public 
to listen and view via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Note: Please be aware that until the meeting starts, the live stream video will 
not be showing on the home page.  For this reason, please keep refreshing the 
home page until you see the video appear.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2020 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

 KEY DECISION 
 

6.   Chapel Lane Development (Pages 11 - 30) 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities is attached. 

 
 NON-KEY DECISION 

 
7.   Finance Update (Pages 31 - 40) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached. 
 

 Exclusion of Public 
 

 To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 

 NON-KEY DECISION 
 

8.   Abbey Road Update (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 

Held virtually at 2.00 pm and live streamed on  
the Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Gray, Jones, R. Mallender and Thomas 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies  
 
 

59 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

60 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 March 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 March 2020 were declared a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Jones to Councillor Moore. 
 
“What are the arrangements during the lock down period, which apply to rent 
owed by residenti
[...]
ve a further update in June 2020.  Officers had worked extremely 
hard to ensure that Business Grants had been paid as soon as possible, with 
1,395 businesses receiving approximately £17m, which was 83% of all eligible 
businesses in Rushcliffe.  The Council had received many grateful responses 
and all Cabinet members appreciated the hard work undertaken by employees, 
not just for this but also for all the work undertaken throughout the Borough.  It 
was important to note that over the years, the excellent stewardship of the 
Council’s finances had given a degree of protection against the economic 
consequences of Covid-19.  The financial resilience of the Council going 
forward would now be severely tested and would require a revised Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to deliver its corporate objectives.  Going 
forward difficult decisions would have to be made; however, the Council was 
confident that it had the ability to lead the Borough through the crisis. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Edyvean reiterated the thanks 
given to all employees for their hard work.  The importance of monitoring the 
impact of Covid-19 on Council budgets was noted, as was the need to look 
forward to how the Council could revitalise the prosperity of the Borough.  
 
Councillor Robinson referred to the Business Grants and the decision of the 
Government to use Borough and District Councils to administer payments and 
it was a credit to Councils across the country that it had been achieved so 
efficiently.  Officers were again thanked for their efforts.  It was prudent and 
pragmatic that the Council reviewed its budget and that would be taken to 
Council in September 2020. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a)  the financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) be noted and that a revised budget be supported and 
taken to Full Council once there is more certainty regarding the impact 
of lockdown and in particular the likely use
[...]
 will be presented to a future Cabinet meeting; 
 

 the renegotiation of the joint use agreement with Nova Education Trust 
for continued community use of the sports halls and outdoor sports 
facilities at Toot Hill School; and  

 

 the tender timetable in response to the Covid-19 global pandemic.  It 
seeks to delegate responsibility to the Executive Manager for 
Communities, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Business and 
Transformation, to satisfy themselves that proposals are appropriate 
and invitations to tender are not issued until the market can respond 
accordingly.  

 
1.8. The Council is currently considering all Capital Programme projects in light of 

the current Covid-19 crisis, the development and phasing of the Bingham 
Chapel Lane development will be considered as part of this process.    
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  
 

a) Approves the RIBA stage 4 design and cost plan recommended by the 
Member Group as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2, which is in line with the 
approved budget. 

 
b) Approves the Procurement Strategy as recommended by the Member 

Group to use the Procurement Partnerships Framework. 
 
c) Delegates responsibility for proceeding to tender to the Executive 

Manager for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Transformation. 

 
d) Agrees that a report be brought back to Cabinet with the outcome of any 

tender exercise to seek approval for any phasing of the build, the 
procurement timetable and to appoint a construction contractor.  

 
e) Delegates negotiation and completion of the Basic Asset Protection 

Agreement (BAPA) with Network Rail to the Executive Manager for 
Communities in consultation with the Section 151 officer and the 
Monitoring Officer.  

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Member Group met six times between June 2019 and June 2020, shaping 

the design development process and endorsing the RIBA stage 4 designs.  The 
designs 
[...]
Councillors endorsed £350k of additional 
energy efficiency measures to support the Council’s commitment to reducing 
carbon emissions.  Councillors held mixed views regarding the financial 
justification for a moveable pool floor and ultimately decided that the project 
should proceed with a traditional fixed pool floor.  
 
March 2020 – The Group considered several emerging matters relating to the 
pool construction and design, the water table and its effect on drainage, 
mitigation measures related to planning, the office fit out costs, procurement 
routes and naming of the new facilities.  It was agreed, subject to consultation 
with Bingham Town Council, that the buildings be called Bingham Arena, for 
the Leisure/Community Hall, and Bingham Enterprise Centre (BEC), for the 
office development.  
 

page 13



June 2020 – The Group reviewed the RIBA stage 4 designs and cost plan pre- 
tender estimate (as detailed in paragraph 7.1-7.1.6 and Appendix 1) and the 
procurement strategy which after considering both legal and procurement 
advice recommended that the Procurement Partnerships Framework offers 
advantages over the traditional ‘Official Journal of the European Union’ (OJEU) 
procurement process. 

 
4.3. The built facilities on the site consist of a leisure centre with community hall and 

a commercially lettable office space.   
 

4.4. The leisure centre contains a 25 metre x six-lane swimming pool with fixed floor 
and seating for 330 spectators/competitors, 13 x 7 metre learner pool, café, two 
exercise studios, spin studio, fitness gym and associated changing 
accommodation.  The large community hall, which is 260sqm, has capacity for 
300 people, a fixed stage area with dedicated changing, control room, kitchen 
and storage.  The community hall element of the leisure building is substantially 
funded through the Bingham Community Chest and section 106 contributions.  
In accordance with the section 106 criteria, there are ongoing positive 
discussio
[...]
Sustainable 
Growth 

Developing this strategic site will deliver the vision within the 
Bingham Master Plan to enlarge the local centre.  Creation of 
a modern 10,000 sq/ft office hub for small and medium sized 
enterprises will create up to 91 FTE jobs and support 
economic growth by meeting a gap in the market not met by 
private developers. 

The Environment The new facilities will incorporate over £350k of energy 
efficiency measures to minimise the carbon emissions from 
this site.  Technology proposed includes a combined heat 
and power system, photovoltaic panels, LED lighting, office 
heat recovery units and air source heat pumps. 

 
9.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
a) Approves the RIBA stage 4 design and cost plan recommended by the 

Member Group as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2, which is in line with the 
approved budget 

 
b) Approves the Procurement Strategy as recommended by the Member 

Group to use the Procurement Partnerships Framework 
 
c) Delegates responsibility for proceeding to tender to the Executive 

Manager for Communities in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Transformation 

 
d) Agrees that a report be brought back to Cabinet with the outcome of any 

tender exercise to seek approval for any phasing of the build, the 
procurement timetable and to appoint a construction contractor  

page 18



 
e) Delegates negotiation and completion of the Basic Asset Protection 

Agreement (BAPA) with Network Rail to the Executive Manager for 
Communities in consultation with the Section 151 officer and the 
Monitoring Officer.  

  
 

For more information contact: 
 

Dave Mitchell 
Executive Manager - Communities 
 
dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
  

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Cabinet 14 January 2020 ‘Chapel Lane 
Development’  
 
Report to Cabinet 12 February 2019 ‘Bingham 
Leisure Centre – Review of Chapel Lane Site’ 
 

List of appendices:  
Appendix 1 – RIBA Stage 4 cost plan and pre 
tender estimate 
 
Appendix 2 - Plans and elevations 
 

  

 

page 19

mailto:dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk


Appendix 1.1 – RIBA Stage 4 cost plan and pre tender estimate  
 

page 20



Appendix 1.2 – RIBA Stage 4 cost plan overall breakdown summary  
 
 
 

Stage 4 Plan  
Overall  
 

Leisure Centre Community Hall Office Industrial unit 
Refurbishment 
and planning 

fees 

Totals 

Summary of 
component 
elements 
 

£13,290,993 £1,345,022 £3,759,667 £145,029 £18,540,711 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 21



Appendix 2- Plans and elevations  

 
 

page 22



Leisure and Community Ground Floor 

page 23



Leisure and community First Floor 
 

 

page 24



Office Ground Floor 
 
 

 
 

page 25



Office First Floor 

page 26



Elevation Leisure/Community and Offices 
 
 

 

 
 
 

page 27



page 28



page 29



 

page 30



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
9 June 2020 

 
Budget Update – Covid-19 Implications 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager, Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor Gordon Moore 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update on the budget position reported to Cabinet on 12 May 

2020 of the projected impact of Covid-19. 
 
1.2. The Council continues to receive further information in what is a very fluid 

environment resulting in revised updates to the estimated financial position. 
This includes information on council tax and business rates collection rates and 
the impact of the easing of the lockdown situation.  For this financial year, the 
budget gap is expected to be at least £2.87m and current Government funding 
of £1.23m amounts to 42.9% of the anticipated budget gap.  In a worst-case 
scenario, the budget gap could be as much as £3.8m and the Government 
support currently would meet 32% of the funding required if this scenario 
materialised. 
 

1.3. The main issues continue to be the costs of maintaining the leisure centres with 
no income streams, loss of income in relation to car parking and loss of other 
fees and charges.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Notes the revised financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s MTFS 
and the inclusion of these estimates and use of reserves and balances 
in the revised budget due be taken to full Council.  
 

b) Supports a report on business support and economic recovery to be 
considered by the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  
 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To ensure that the potential financial implications from a range of scenarios are 

considered and the Council is in a position to respond quickly to the changing 
environment and that the Council considers the approach to assisting the 
recovery of the economy in Rushcliffe. 

page 31

Agenda Item 7



  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Revenue 
 
4.1.1 The Government have now published a plan to ease lockdown and assuming 

this plan is effected it would see most business and services begin to return to 
normal from 4 July.  It would not be prudent to assume a complete return to the 
position prior to Covid-19 and therefore a range of potential scenarios and 
estimated financial impacts are shown in Appendix A. 
 

4.1.2 The impact on fees and charges and commercial income remain a significant 
risk to the Council’s funding (estimated at over £2m for worst case) in addition 
to the costs incurred supporting Parkwood Leisure (£2m worst case).  If in the 
short term the lockdown is eased, it is unlikely that services will return to normal, 
realistically with a likely reduction in usage due to social distancing measures.    
The Council will at some point during the summer re-introduce car parking 
charges balancing both health and welfare and retail regeneration needs along 
with financial necessity and the desire to continue to maintain car parks to a 
good standard. We are assuming only 30% of the car parking income budget 
will materialise.  It is 
[...]
 unlikely to survive 

the downturn.  Growth is low and it is difficult to anticipate the speed of recovery, 
the general expectation being it will not be ‘V’ shaped, potentially taking years 
to recover.  Further consideration is needed on the Council’s wider approach to 
assisting the recovery of the economy in Rushcliffe.  It is therefore suggested 
that a report on business support and economic recovery is to be considered 
by the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  

page 33



  

 
4.5.2 The Council will be receiving a share of additional funding (European grant) to 

support the safe reopening of high streets and commercial areas.  The amount 
allocated to RBC is £106k.  This grant will be utilised in delivering additional 
measures to establish a safe trading environment and assist the local economy. 
Future reports will confirm progress of spend against this funding stream. 

 
4.6 Conclusion 

 
4.6.1 The lockdown and recovery situation continues to add pressure to the Council’s 

budget.  Additional expenditure is likely to continue to be incurred for the short 
term and although the easing of lockdown has commenced, the Council will 
need to continue to provide support to those areas most at risk.  The nature of 
some of the services provided and the objectives of the Council to support the 
recovery of the economy means that income streams are likely to remain low 
for some time before returning to budgeted levels.   

 
4.6.2 It remains to be seen if there will be further Government support to help bridge 

the budget gap.  If this support is not forthcoming then the worst-case scenario 
for the Council would be a £3.8m budget gap just for the current year.  The 
£1.23m received from Central Government will go some way to support the 
shortfall; however, there would still remain a funding gap in the short and 
medium term.  The longer-term impact for the MTFS will need to be assessed 
and revisiting the viability of projects such as the Bingham Hu
[...]
ction, 
housing 
accommodation 

0   

page 38



  

Transformation 160,667 Property rental income 
due to 3 month rent 
holidays and loss of 
projected income. 

15,000  Health and 
Safety Covid 
related costs 

-12,800 Corporate Training 
(assumed none for 
3 months) 

Utilities         -4,640 Assumed 5% across 
closed facilities 

Travel/ Seminars         -13,050 Assumed none for 3 
months on those not 
expected to be 
travelling 

Furloughing of 
staff 

        -53,000 Based on savings to 
the end of June 

TOTAL 884,528   1,561,738   -156,395   
       

NET Total 2,290,205 
     

 

page 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

page 41

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2020
	6 Chapel Lane Development
	7 Finance Update
	8 Abbey Road Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020 

Held virtually at 2.00 pm and live streamed on 
the Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel  

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
R Inglis, G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors B Buschman, N Clarke, B Gray, R Jones, S Mallender, J 
Stockwood, C Thomas, J Walker and J Wheeler 

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

66 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 May 2020 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 May 2020 were declared a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

68 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Gray to Councillor Robinson. 
 
“As we have previously discussed Rushcliffe is in a far healthier financial state 
than many councils. With the current government support only covering 32% of 
what the council has paid out during this crisis what calls will this Council be 
making to government to make sure the shortfall is made up?” 
 
Councillor Robinson responded by confirming that there was currently a severe 
deficit, which reflected the current crisis.  He advised that both he and the Chief 
Executive were in regular contact with the District Councils’ Network (DCN), the 
Local Government Association (LGA) and East Midlands Councils.  On 22 May, 



he and the Chief Executive had taken part in a meeting with the Secretary of 
State, Robert Jenrick MP, and discussed the deficit and the measures the 
Government was considering to cover it.  He confirmed that the Council had 
attained significantly more funding from the second tranche compared to the 
first tranche, which was in excess of £1m; however, a deficit remained.  The 
Council’s Section 151 Officer was in regular dialogue and provided updates to 
the Government regarding the Council’s finances.  The Council was in a strong 
financial position; however, it would continue to use its links with the DCN, the 
LGA and other authorities to impress upon the Government the importance of 
managing the deficit.  A revised budget, which would reflect the Council’s 
current financial position would be taken to Council in September 2020.  Two 
Budget Workshops had been arranged for all Councillors before that meeting.   
 
Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Edyvean. 
 
“How will the grant mentioned in 4.5.2 of the Budget Update be publicised and 
allocated to ensure that high streets and commercial areas across the whole 
borough will be supported in reopening safely?” 
 
Councillor Edyvean responded by stating that the Council would be looking at 
how this European grant could be used across the whole Borough to minimise 
risk and maximise safe environments for everyone as businesses reopened.  It 
was also hoped that Town and Parish Councils would have a role to play in 
supporting their local communities.  It would also be discussed at the Growth 
Boards over the next few weeks.  It was reiterated that the grant was not 
directly available to businesses and would be used to aid businesses. 
 
Councillor Thomas asked a supplementary question to Councillor Edyvean. 
 
“Do you have any idea what sort of things you will be looking for to aid 
businesses if Rushcliffe is actually spending the money?” 
 
Councillor Edyvean responded by stating that the European grant had multiple 
restrictions and it was likely to be used for creating safe environments and the 
Council was considering its best use.  
 

69 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

70 Chapel Lane Development 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation presented the report of 
the Executive Manager – Communities providing an update on the next stage 
of development of a leisure centre, community hall and office buildings at 
Chapel Lane, Bingham. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation clarified that the Cabinet 
report had been published prior to the last meeting of the Bingham Leisure 
Centre Member Working Group.  The Member Working Group was advised 
that any views it had would be considered when the report was discussed at 
Cabinet.  He advised that the recommendation would be amended to reflect 
the views of the Member Working Group and those would be detailed with the 



proposals for the recommendation.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation stated that 
notwithstanding any impact of Covid-19, it was recognised that the new 
facilities were an important part of the infrastructure of an expanding 
community.  The Council was eager to continue to deliver major projects; 
however, it should be recognised that questions continued to be raised on the 
office market of the future.  At this stage the Council was looking to approve 
the step of a detailed tender based on approved RIBA stage 4 designs and 
cost plans.  Some costs had risen; although the overall costs were still in line 
with the original budget of £20m.  Variations to forecast costs were detailed in 
the report.  The recommendations also covered the advice given by the 
Council’s outside consultants to consider when the tender was issued, taking 
into account cost uncertainties in the short term as the building industry 
stabilised.  It also covered the agreement of the Member working Group that 
the preferred procurement route should be through the Procurement 
Partnerships Framework as opposed to the traditional ‘Official Journal of the 
European Union’ (OJEU) procurement process.  It was recommended that a 
Basic Asset Protection Agreement (BAPA) was entered into with Network Rail, 
which was standard practice to protect both parties when work was being 
undertaken in proximity to a railway line.    
 
The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation proposed the 
recommendation as outlined in the report, subject to the following amendments 
to parts c) and e) to reflect the views of the Member Working Group: 
 
c) responsibility for proceeding to tender be delegated to the Executive 

Manager for Communities in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and 
the Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance. 

 
e) negotiation and completion of the Basic Asset Protection Agreement 

(BAPA) with Network Rail be delegated to the Executive Manager for 
Communities in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring 
Officer, the Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance.  

 
In seconding the recommendation, including the amendments to 
recommendations c) and e), Councillor Inglis acknowledged the hard work 
undertaken by everyone involved in the project, and stated the importance for 
Bingham and its catchment area to have good leisure facilities as the current 
leisure centre was no longer fit for purpose.  The proposal would provide a 
valuable community asset, not just for sport, with the inclusion of office space 
and a large community hall receiving major funding from the Bingham 
Community Chest and Section 106 contributions.  The Council was mindful of 
the economic impact of Covid-19; however, it was committed to providing new 
indoor leisure facilities supported by the excellent relationship with the Toothill 
Academy for the continued use of the outdoor sports amenities there.  The 
report highlighted the work already achieved and the continued positivity and 
agreement at all levels to move forward.  As with all major projects there were 
risks, some manageable, with others highlighted as unforeseen; however, 
options to revise the design were in place to meet any emerging factors.   
 



Councillor Robinson reiterated the thanks given to the cross-party Member 
Working Group, which had been regularly meeting for the past 12 months and 
the input of all consultees had been particularly valuable.  Whilst the current 
financial situation was difficult, the Council was making a big statement and 
commitment to continue with the project and provide the best facilities for local 
residents in Bingham and the surrounding areas.     
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the RIBA stage 4 design and cost plan recommended by the Member 
Group as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report, which is in line with 
the approved budget be approved;  

 
b)  the Procurement Strategy as recommended by the Member Group to 

use the Procurement Partnerships Framework be approved;  
 

c)  responsibility for proceeding to tender be delegated to the Executive 
Manager for Communities in consultation with the Section 151 Officer 
and the Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance.  

 
d)  a report be brought back to Cabinet with the outcome of any tender 

exercise to seek approval for any phasing of the build, the procurement 
timetable and to appoint a construction contractor; and   

 
e)  negotiation and completion of the Basic Asset Protection Agreement 

(BAPA) with Network Rail be delegated to the Executive Manager for 
Communities in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring 
Officer, the Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance.  

 
71 Finance Update 

 
 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 

– Finance and Corporate Services providing an update on the budget position 
reported to Cabinet on 12 May 2020 of the projected impact of Covid-19. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance confirmed that this was the second report on 
the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s budget and as expected figures were 
constantly changing, although not significantly.  Continued uncertainty was 
anticipated in relation to a possible second spike and to the speed of economic 
recovery.  Local policy decisions would also have a bearing on the budget, 
particularly the reintroduction of car parking charges and the reopening of 
leisure centres.  The Cabinet would continue to be updated at each meeting, 
with a revised budget reported to the Council meeting in September 2020.  
Everyone was aware of the graveness of the situation, particularly for local 
businesses and communities and it was important that everyone worked 
together to ensure Rushcliffe’s remained a great place to live and work. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance welcomed the Central Government funding of 
£1.23m; however, it was clear even in the short term that it would be 
insufficient to meet the budget shortfall.  The budget gap was expected to be at 
least £2.87m, with the funding covering 43% of that.  In respect of Revenue 



Budget pressures, the loss of car parking income was highlighted, it was hoped 
that car parks would be reopened soon; although future usage could be 
impacted, particularly in the short term.  The report noted the loss of income 
from Development Control, Building Control and community events over the 
past four months, together with a loss of rental income from the Council’s 
tenants.  £1.45m costs had been incurred mainly from supporting Parkwood 
Leisure, the use of agency staff to support waste collection and additional 
accommodation to support the homeless.  Ongoing discussions were taking 
place with Parkwood on the short to medium term impact on the leisure 
position and the budget impact.  In respect of capital receipts, the timing and 
expected amount would differ from that anticipated before Covid-19.  The 
viability of existing projects would need to be reassessed, including the impact 
of the leisure contract and potential timings for the Bingham Hub.  There was 
ongoing uncertainty regarding the construction market; however it was hoped 
to have greater understanding of market conditions when the Council went out 
to tender for the Bingham Hub.  As of 24 May 2020, Council Tax receipts were 
reduced by £880k, which would cause a deficit in the collection fund, which 
would need to be recovered over the next two financial years.  Business Rates 
had been largely unaffected because of the significant relief granted to the 
sector; however, the situation would continue to change and need to be 
monitored.  The Council had reacted quickly to ensure that over £17m in 
Business Grants had been paid out to 88% of eligible businesses.  On 1 June 
2020, the Council had launched its discretionary scheme, with 67 applications 
received and considered for a fund of £972k.  Given its discretionary nature, 
the scheme had created challenges in development and implementation, and 
staff were thanked for their hard work and dedication in dealing with this 
additional workload, which had been welcomed by the local business 
community.  The report referred to the work of the Council and its approach to 
assisting the recovery of the economy in Rushcliffe, and a report on business 
support and economic recovery would be submitted to the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group.  The Council had managed its resources well 
and held a healthy level of reserves, which enabled it to deal in the short to 
medium term with the economic crisis; however, the Council’s financial 
resilience going forward would be severely tested and would require a revised 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to deliver its corporate objectives, 
with a report planned for Council in September 2020. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Mason referred to the uncertain 
and challenging times ahead and the difficult decisions that would have to be 
made.  The Council was committed to moving forward and responding both 
quickly and flexibly to the evolving situation.     
 
Councillor Robinson reiterated previous comments and emphasised the 
importance of continued Government support for Councils and their partners in 
such unprecedented times.  As the revised budget would be considered in 
September 2020, it was hoped that by then income streams would have 
returned and be revitalised, along with capital receipts.  The Executive 
Manager for Finance and Corporate Services and his team were thanked for 
their hard work during such challenging times, and it was a great testament to 
the Council that it had faced the Covid-19 crisis in such a strong financial 
position.  The next few months would be crucial for the Council, with difficult 
decisions to be made and it was hoped to see some positive signs going 
forward as the Council continued to support local communities and businesses.  



 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the revised financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the inclusion of these estimates and use 
of reserves and balances in the revised budget due be taken to full 
Council be noted; and 
 

b) a report on business support and economic recovery be considered by 
the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group. 

 
 Exclusion of Public 

 
 It was resolved that under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 

(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

72 Abbey Road Update 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Transformation presented the report of 
the Executive Manager – Transformation providing an update on the Abbey 
Road Depot redevelopment. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the disposal of the former Abbey Road depot land for the revised offer 
for the development of 76 new homes, with at least 30% affordable and 
in in accordance with the Design Code and Masterplan be authorised; 
and  
 

b) the revised expected capital receipt and the impact on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) to be reflected in the revised MTFS to be 
presented to Full Council in September 2020 be noted.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.37 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


